

0-15
2 C *ccj*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT and ESCAMBIA
COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT,

Petitioners,

vs.

THOMAS GRICE,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 86,327

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 8 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center
Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128-1993
(305) 375-5151

BY

Thomas A. Tucker Ronzetti
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 965723

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
AN EMPLOYER IS ENTITLED TO OFFSET BOTH SOCIAL SECURITY AND STATE RETIREMENT BENEFITS AGAINST WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS. .***.a.	4
A. Section 440.15(9), Florida Statutes, Requires Coordinating Workers' Compensation, State Disability Retirement, and Social Security Benefits.	4
B. Section 440.20(15), Florida Statutes, Requires Setting Off Workers' Compensation Benefits State Retirement Disability Benefits.	10
CONCLUSION * *	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE a.	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. S. S. Kresse Co.,</u> 305 so. 2d 191 (Fla. 1974)	11
<u>Burks v. Day's Harvestina, Inc.,</u> 597 so. 2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) a.....	8, 9, 10
<u>Department of Public Health, Div.</u> <u>of Risk Manauement v. Wilcox,</u> 543 so. 2d 1253 (1989)	5, 7, 8, 10
<u>Domutz v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,</u> 339 so. 2d 636 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>Meehan v. Sullivan,</u> 746 F. Supp. 656 (E.D. Tex. 1990)	8
<u>Merz v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.,</u> 969 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1992)	7, 9
<u>Richardson v. Belcher,</u> 404 U.S. 78 (1971)	7
<u>Sciarotta v. Bowen,</u> 237 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1988)	9
<u>Smith v. Sullivan,</u> 982 F.2d 308 (8th Cir. 1992)***.....**	8
<u>Swain v. Schweiker,</u> 676 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1982)*****	8, 9
<u>Trilla v. Braman Cadillac,</u> 527 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)*****	6
<u>Whitman v. Hillsborough County Sch. Bd.,</u> 386 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	8
